

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

995 CONT. PETITION NO. 607 OF 2025

ASEF NOORKHA PATHAN

VERSUS

SANJAY BELSARE

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Yogeshwar Laxmanrao Bidve,
AGP for Respondent/State: Mr. S. P. Sonpawale

...

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATED : JANUARY 13, 2026

ORDER:-

1. Heard rival submissions.
2. The application is filed for recalling the order dated 06.01.2026 by the State through the District Collector, Beed, whereby the Collector Beed was asked to remain present today.
3. The learned counsel for the respondent submits that, despite direction, the Collector Beed, did not pass award under The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (New Act), but only modified certain portion and thereby refused to follow the order of this Court.
4. Today, the learned A.G.P. submits that, the compensation of Rs.

22,46,454/- is now calculated afresh and request is also raised for getting the same to be deposited with this Court. He further undertakes to see that the aforesaid amount is deposited with this Court as early as possible.

5. In view of the same, the order dated 06.01.2026 is stayed for further period of two weeks only.

6. Stand over to 27.01.2026.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE)
JUDGE

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE)
JUDGE

YSK/